in the recitals shall be deemed to be a breach of this Agreement. 

Section 2.  Payment & Acknowledgment. 

a. Consideration. In consideration for the promises and releases set 
forth herein, Defendant shall pay or cause to be paid to Plaintiff the total amount of Twenty-
Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($27,500.00) (the “Settlement Payment”) which 
is comprised of a civil penalty in the amount of One Thousand Dollars ($1000)— seventy-
five percent (75%) of which ($750.00) shall be remitted by Plaintiff’s counsel to the 
California Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (“OEHHA”) and the 
remaining twenty-five percent (25%) of which ($250.00) shall be paid to Plaintiff — and 
Plaintiff’s attorneys’ fees which are represented by Plaintiff to have actually been incurred 
and paid in the amount of Twenty-Six Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($26,500). Plaintiff 
acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement, and not any payment to Plaintiff, represents 
good and valuable consideration. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event of an uncured 
default and entry of judgment in accordance with Section 2(c) below, the judgment amount